

No. 22-246

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CENTRIPETAL NETWORKS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 Old Chester Road  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Federal Circuit Decision Has an Unjustified Effect of Banning the Use of Blind Trusts by Spouses of Federal Judges .....	4
II. The Federal Circuit Misconstrued Section 455(f) in a Manner that Encroached on Separation of Powers .....	6
III. This Recurring Issue in the Federal Judiciary Has National Importance Justifying Granting this Petition .....	8
Conclusion.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010) .....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	6-7
<i>Centripetal Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 1025 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. TWA</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973).....	7
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	i
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	6
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	6
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	7
<b>Statutes and Legislative History</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 455(c).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 455(f) .....	i, ii, 2, 5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1453 (1974).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
James M. Anderson, Eric Helland, & Merritt McAlister, “Measuring How Stock Ownership Affects Which Judges and Justices Hear Cases,” 103 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1163 (2015).....	6

- Charles Dickens, *Bleak House*, Ch. XXXIX,  
 Attorney and Client (1853)  
<https://www.gutenberg.org/files/1023/1023-h/1023-h.htm> ..... 3, 7
- Cristian Farias, “Justice Breyer Won’t Sit Out  
 Big Energy Case Where He Had Conflict Of  
 Interest,” *HuffPost* (Oct. 17, 2015)  
[https://www.huffpost.com/entry/stephen-breyer-conflict-of-interest\\_n\\_562134eee4b08589ef472dd8](https://www.huffpost.com/entry/stephen-breyer-conflict-of-interest_n_562134eee4b08589ef472dd8)..... 3
